

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA
No. DA 23-0268

MONTANA TROUT UNLIMITED, TROUT UNLIMITED,
MONTANA ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION CENTER,
EARTHWORKS, and AMERICAN RIVERS,

Petitioners and Appellants,

v.

MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
AND CONSERVATION and TINTINA MONTANA, INC.,

Respondents and Appellees.

OPENING BRIEF OF THE APPELLANTS

On Appeal from the Montana Fourteenth Judicial District Court
Meagher County, Hon. Michael Hayworth
Cause No. DV-2022-09

Sean M. Helle
Jenny K. Harbine
Benjamin J. Scrimshaw
Earthjustice
313 East Main St.
P.O. Box 4743
Bozeman, MT 59772-4743
(406) 586-9699 | Phone
shelle@earthjustice.org
jharbine@earthjustice.org
bscrimshaw@earthjustice.org

Patrick A. Byorth
Megan K. Casey
Trout Unlimited, Inc.,
Montana Water Project
321 East Main St., Suite 411
Bozeman, MT 59715-4797
(406) 599-8666 | Phone
patrick.byorth@tu.org
megan.casey@tu.org

Attorneys for Appellants

Brian Bramblett
Molly Kelly
Montana Department of Natural
Resources and Conservation
1539 Eleventh Avenue
P.O. Box 201601
Helena, MT 59620-1601
(406) 444-9758
(406) 444-5785
bbramblett@mt.gov
molly.kelly2@mt.gov

*Attorneys for the Montana Department
of Natural Resources and Conservation*

W. John Tietz
Hallee C. Frandsen
Browning, Kaleczyc, Berry & Hoven, P.C.
800 North Last Chance Gulch, Suite 101
P.O. Box 1697
Helena, MT 59624
(406) 443-6820 | Phone
(406) 443-6883 | Fax
john@bkbh.com
hallee@bkbh.com

Attorneys for Tintina Montana, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
I. The West’s water shortage and Montana’s first efforts to limit diversions to “beneficial uses.”	4
II. The Montana Constitution and the Legislature’s obligation to establish a comprehensive system for protecting the state’s waters.	7
III. The establishment of the Water Use Act’s permitting and mitigation requirements.....	8
IV. Tintina’s plan to build an underground copper mine upstream from the Smith River.	11
V. Tintina’s plan for extensive groundwater pumping and storage at the Black Butte Mine.	13
VI. Tintina’s request for a permit covering only a fraction of its planned groundwater pumping and storage.	16
VII. The Department’s decision to allow unpermitted groundwater pumping and storage at Tintina’s Black Butte Mine.	18
VIII. The appellant organizations’ challenge to Tintina’s unlawful application and permit.	21
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	25

ARGUMENT26

I. In allowing Tintina to pump and impound large volumes of groundwater without a permit or mandatory mitigation measures, the Department violated the Water Use Act.....27

 A. Tintina’s plan to divert large volumes of groundwater for the purpose of dewatering its mine constitutes a “beneficial use” subject to the Water Use Act.....28

 B. Tintina’s plan to recharge the Sheep Creek aquifer with most of the company’s diverted groundwater constitutes a second “beneficial use.”31

 C. The Water Use Act’s mine-dewatering provision confirms that all of Tintina’s proposed diversion would be a “beneficial use.”33

 D. In exempting mine dewatering from the requirements of the Water Use Act, the Department defied the fundamental purpose of the statute.37

 E. The threats posed to Montana’s waters and senior appropriators by the Department’s unlawful exemption are demonstrated by the facts of this case.43

 F. The Department’s unlawful interpretation of the Water Use Act cannot be saved by deference.....46

II. A decision upholding the Department’s dewatering loophole would defy the requirements of Montana’s Constitution.49

CONCLUSION.....51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>79 Ranch, Inc. v. Pitsch</i> , 204 Mont. 426, 666 P.2d 215 (1983)	6
<i>In re Adjudication of the Existing Rights to the Use of All the Water</i> , 2002 MT 216, 311 Mont. 327, 55 P.3d 396	28–29
<i>Baitis v. Department of Revenue</i> , 2004 MT 17, 319 Mont. 292, 83 P.3d 1278	49
<i>Clark Fork Coalition v. Tubbs</i> , 2016 MT 229, 384 Mont. 503, 380 P.3d 771	8, 36, 40, 42
<i>Department of State Lands v. Pettibone</i> , 216 Mont. 361, 702 P.2d 948 (1985)	41
<i>Flathead Lakers, Inc. v. DNRC</i> , 2023 MT 85, 412 Mont. 225, 530 P.3d 769	10
<i>Fliehler v. Uninsured Employers Fund</i> , 2002 MT 125, 310 Mont. 99, 48 P.3d 746	48
<i>Giacomelli v. Scottsdale Insurance Co.</i> , 2009 MT 418, 354 Mont. 15, 221 P.3d 666	29–30, 48
<i>McDonald v. State</i> , 220 Mont. 519, 722 P.2d 598 (1986)	5, 6
<i>Mettler v. Ames Realty Co.</i> , 61 Mont. 152, 201 P. 702 (1921)	5
<i>Missoula Electric Cooperative v. Jon Cruson, Inc.</i> , 2016 MT 267, 385 Mont. 200, 383 P.3d 210	24
<i>Montana Environmental Information Center v. DEQ</i> , 2019 MT 213, 397 Mont. 161, 451 P.3d 493	24, 48

<i>Montana Independent Living Project v. Department of Transportation,</i> 2019 MT 298, 398 Mont. 204, 454 P.3d 1216.....	50
<i>Montana Power Co. v. Carey,</i> 211 Mont. 91, 685 P.2d 336 (1984)	35, 36, 40
<i>Montana Power Co. v. Montana Public Service Commission,</i> 2001 MT 102, 305 Mont. 260, 26 P.3d 91	24, 46–47
<i>Montana Trout Unlimited v. DNRC,</i> 2006 MT 72, 331 Mont. 483, 133 P.3d 224.....	7
<i>Montanans for the Responsible Use of the School Trust v. State ex rel. Board of Land Commissioners,</i> 1999 MT 263, 296 Mont. 402, 989 P.2d 800	51
<i>Power v. Switzer,</i> 21 Mont. 523, 55 P. 32 (1898)	6
<i>Southern Montana Telephone Co. v. Montana Public Service Commission,</i> 2017 MT 123, 387 Mont. 415, 395 P.3d 473.....	23
<i>Sitz Ranch v. DNRC,</i> No. DV-10-13390 (Mont. Fifth Jud. Dist. 2011).....	11
<i>State v. Berger,</i> 259 Mont. 364, 856 P.2d 552 (1993)	36
<i>Tulare Irrigation District v. Lindsay-Strathmore Irrigation District,</i> 3 Cal. 2d 489, 45 P.2d 972 (1935)	5
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.,</i> 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	48
<i>Wheat v. Cameron,</i> 64 Mont. 494, 210 P. 761 (1922)	45

STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

MCA

§ 2-4-704(2)	23, 45
§ 85-1-101, <i>et seq.</i>	1
§ 85-1-101(1)	27
§ 85-1-101(3)	50
§ 85-1-201.....	39
§ 85-2-101(1)	9, 27
§ 85-2-101(4)	40
§ 85-2-101(6)	26, 37, 50
§ 85-2-102(1)(a)	9, 28
§ 85-2-102(3)	32
§ 85-2-102(5)	25, 33, 35
§ 85-2-102(5)(a)	9, 28
§ 85-2-102(5)(e)	31, 32
§ 85-2-102(27)	3, 9, 25, 28, 33, 35
§ 85-2-112.....	39
§ 85-2-113(2)	39
§ 85-2-301.....	3
§ 85-2-301(1)	9, 25, 33
§ 85-2-302.....	3
§ 85-2-302(1)	2, 9, 16, 27, 40
§ 85-2-306.....	36
§ 85-2-306(3)(a)	36
§ 85-2-311(1)	10, 21, 22
§ 85-2-311(1)(a)(i)	10
§ 85-2-311(1)(b)	10, 27, 41
§ 85-2-311(1)(d).....	10, 27
§ 85-2-343.....	14
§ 85-2-360.....	2
§ 85-2-360(3)(a)	41
§ 85-2-360(3)(c)	11, 17, 42
§ 85-2-362.....	2, 11
§ 85-2-505.....	3
§ 85-2-505(1)	28
§ 85-2-505(1)(c)	29, 34, 42

1973 Mont. Laws 452	
§ 2(2).....	8

RULES

ARM 36.12.101(14).....	45
36.12.101(38)	45
36.12.120.....	11
36.12.905(2)(d).....	14
36.12.1801(2)	10

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Mont. Const. Article IX,	
§ 3(1).....	8
§ 3(3).....	8, 50
§ 3(4).....	1, 8, 50

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>In re Application for Beneficial Water Use Permit by Kenyon-Noble Ready Mix Co., (DNRC July 17, 1981)</i>	<i>22, 35</i>
<i>In re Applications for Beneficial Water Use Permits by CR Kendall Corp., (DNRC Feb. 3, 1999)</i>	<i>22, 38, 39, 41</i>
Barbara G. Stephenson & Albert E. Utton, The Challenge of Mine Dewatering to Western Water Law and the New Mexico Response, 15 Land & Water L. Rev. 445 (1980).....	34
Charles Wilkinson, Introduction to the Culture of Water Symposium, 6 Wyo. L. Rev. 287 (2006)	5
